
Contact: Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472  
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Corporate Policy Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 9th June, 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix on 

Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to put questions to the Committee on any matter relating to this 
agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes to speak; the Chair will 
have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least three 
clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 16) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14th April 2022. 

 
5. Covid-19 Update  (Pages 17 - 34) 
 
 To consider an update report on Covid-19. 

 
6. Corporate Services Budgets 2022/23  (Pages 35 - 54) 
 
 To consider a report which determines the allocation of the approved budgets for 2022/23 to 

the Corporate Policy Committee. 

 
7. Appointments to Sub-Committees, Working Groups, Joint Committees and 

Boards  (Pages 55 - 70) 
 
 To consider a report on the appointment of members to sub-committees, working groups, 

joint committees and boards for the 2022-23 municipal year. 

 
8. Workforce Strategy 2021-2025 - Progress Review  (Pages 71 - 80) 
 
 To consider a report which provides an update on progress against delivery of Cheshire East 

Council’s Workforce Strategy 2021-2025 up to March 2022. 

 
9. Health and Safety Update - 2021/22  (Pages 81 - 94) 
 
 To consider a report which provides a summary of accident and information data for the 

Council and maintained schools for Quarter 4 2021/22. 

 
10. Work Programme  (Pages 95 - 104) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
11. Minutes of Sub-Committees  (Pages 105 - 108) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the General Appeals Sub-Committee’s meeting on 3rd May 2022. 

 
12. Reporting of Urgent Decisions   
 
 To note any urgent decisions taken on behalf of the Committee. 

 
 

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors C Browne, J Clowes, S Corcoran (Chair), J P Findlow, 
K Flavell, S Gardiner, N Mannion, A Martin, K Parkinson, J Rhodes, A Stott (Vice-Chair), 
M Warren and P Williams 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee 
held on Thursday, 14th April, 2022 in The Ballroom, Sandbach Town Hall, 

High Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
Councillor A Stott (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors C Browne, C Bulman (for Cllr Flavell), J Clowes, J P Findlow, 
R Fletcher, S Gardiner, N Mannion, A Martin, A Moran (for Cllr Warren), 
K Parkinson and J Rhodes 
 
Other Members present 
Councillors J Bratherton, D Brown, L Gilbert, S Holland, D Marren, R Moreton, 
D Murphy, S Pochin, B Puddicombe and L Smetham 
 
Officers in attendance 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Chief Executive 
Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services  
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director of Adults, Health and Integration 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 
Sarah Bullock, Director of Policy and Change 
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
Peter Jones, Planning, Highways and Litigation Lawyer   
Nick Billington, Economic Research & Intelligence Officer 
Diane Barnard, Electoral Services Team Leader 
Leanne Austin, Elections Officer 
Rose Hignett, Elections Consultant 
Laura Bateman, Senior Project Manager 
Jo Wise, Development and Regeneration Delivery Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  

 
Apologies 
Councillors K Flavell and M Warren 
 
91 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair reminded members of the dispensation within the Cheshire East 
Member Code of Conduct which allowed them to take part and vote on 
Community Governance Review matters in which they had disclosable 
pecuniary and prejudicial interests without having to declare an interest. 
Legal advice on the matter had been circulated to members prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Gardiner declared that with regard to Item 6, Wilmslow Town 
Centre BID, he had yesterday engaged with a senior official from 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



Groundwork in the course of his work. There had been no discussion 
regarding the BID. 
 

92 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
The following is a brief summary of the submissions made in relation to the 
community governance review by representatives of town and parish 
councils. 
 
Councillor Ken Edwards, Bollington Town Council, expressed his council’s 
disappointment that the report did not recommend the Town Council’s 
proposal that the boundary between Bollington and Rainow be amended 
to include the settlement at Ingersley Vale with
[...]
ry Parish Council, expressed 
his council’s view that the boundary between the parishes of Wybunbury 
and Shavington-cum-Gresty should be the Newcastle Road. 
 
Mark Bailey, Clerk to Burland Parish Council, was speaking on behalf of 
Burland Parish Council and had also been authorised to speak on behalf 
of Acton, Edleston and Henhull Parish Council. He expressed both 
councils’ appreciation of the relevant Cheshire East committees and 
officers for listening and taking note of their views. Mr Bailey mentioned 
that the name for the proposed merged council in the report was Burland 
and Acton; concern had been expressed in some quarters that the name 
should be Acton and Burland. However, neither existing council had a 
strong view on the matter. Finally, Mr Bailey expressed the councils’ view 
that the proposed number of 9 councillors for the new parish should be 
increased to 10, 11 or 12. 
 
The Chair thanked the public speakers for their comments. 
 

93 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
In connection with resolution 3 of Minute 82 – ARAP/ACRS Bridging Hotel 
and Resettlement Scheme - Councillor N Mannion reported that the 
Council had written to 22 developers last week at a local, regional and 
national level. So far, two responses had been received, one negative and 
the other conditional. He would provide a further update at the next 
meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd March 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

94 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW OF TOWN AND PARISH 
COUNCIL GOVERNANCE  
 
Prior to consideration of the report, the Chair invited the Chair of the 
Community Governance Review Sub-Committee, Councillor J Bratherton, 
to make some introductory remarks regarding the community governance 
review. She took the opportunity to thank the members of the Sub-
Committee and the officers for their work on the review. The Chair echoed 
those thanks. 
 
The Chair invited visiting members to s
[...]
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the current progress with the work programme for 2022-23 be noted. 
 

100 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee on 2nd 
March 2022 be received. 
 

101 REPORTING OF URGENT DECISIONS  
 
There were no urgent decisions to report. 
 
The Chair took the opportunity to report that 13 Ukranian refugees had so 
far arrived in the Borough. On behalf of the Council, he welcomed them. 
 
290 people had applied for visas and were coming to Cheshire East.118 
sponsors had so far offered accommodation across the Borough. 
 
The Chair outlined the two schemes that the Council was supporting and 
the work the Council was undertaking to support Ukrainian refugees, 
including the carrying out of safeguarding checks, and he thanked officers 
for their work. 
 
The Chief Executive added that the Council was engaging with the Home 
Office and others to share information and confirmed that the Council had 
a single point of contact. She undertook to consider what financial and 
other support the Council could provide for refugees who did not qualify for 
financial support. 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 4.40 pm 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Corporate Policy Committee 

Date of Meeting:  9 June 2022 

Report Title:   Covid-19 Update  

Report of:   Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services  

Report Reference No.   CP/3/22-23 

Ward(s) Affected   All 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

To provide the Committee with an update on recent Covid developments, 

including the Government’s Living with COVID-19 approach, for the purposes 

of oversight and review. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 COVID-19 is an enduring national and international public health 

emergency. Members have been kept informed through regular reports 

and briefings on how the Council, working w
[...]
rs 2022/23 to 2025/26 was approved by full Council on 24 

February 2022. 

2.2. Cheshire East Council provides in the region of 500 local services every 

day. The Corporate Plan articulates a vision of how these services will make 

Cheshire East an Open, Fairer and Greener borough. The MTFS matches 

forecast resources to the costs associated with achieving the Council’s 

vision. 

2.3. The Finance Sub Committee meeting on the 2 March approved the 

allocation of the approved capital and revenue budgets, related policy 

proposals and earmarked reserves to each of the service committees. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. To note the decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the 

approved capital and revenue budgets, related policy proposals and 

Page 35 Agenda Item 6



   

OFFICIAL 

earmarked reserves to the Corporate Policy Committee, as set out in 

Appendix A. 

3.2. To note the supplementary estimates already approved as set out in 

Appendix B, Tables A, B and C. 

3.3. To approve the supplementary revenue estimates set out in Appendix B, 

Table D. 

3.4. To recommend to Council to approve the supplementary revenue 

estimates set out in Appendix B, Table E. 

3.5. To approve the supplementary capital revenue estimates set out in 

Appendix B, Table F. 

3.6. To approve the capital budget virement set out in Appendix B, Table G. 

3.7. To note the financial reporting timetable as set out in Appendix C. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The Corporate Policy Committee has the responsibility for the oversight, 

scrutiny, reviewing of outcomes and performance, budget monitoring and 

risk management of the following areas: Directorates of Finance & 

Customer Services; Governance & Compliance Services; Policy and 

Change: Human Resources; and ICT.  

4.2. Finance Sub-Committee met on 2 March and set out the budgets in 

accordance with the above responsibilities. 

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. Not applicable. 

6. Background 

6.1. All cou
[...]
-Committees, Working Groups, 
Joint Committees and Boards 

 
Report of: 

 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
CP/42/22-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
No specific wards 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report requests the Corporate Policy Committee to appoint a number 

of sub-committees and working groups, and to appoint to joint committees 

and boards, for the 2022-23 municipal year. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Council at its annual meeting on 18th May 2022 approved the political 

representation on its main committees. The appointment of certain sub-

committees, working groups and boards is a matter for the relevant service 

committees. This report concerns those bodies which fall to be appointed 

by the Corporate Policy Committee or by the Committee in conjunction with 

other service committees. Where political proportionality is applicable, the 

agreed conventions and methods of calculation have been applied. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That the Committee appoint the bodies referred to in this report and, where 

appropriate, agree the political representation and determine the 

membership subject to agreement that where it is not possible to determine 

the whole membership of a body at this meeting, nominations be submitted 

by the relevant political groups to the Head of Democratic Services and 

Governance. 

 

Page 55 Agenda Item 7



 

OFFICIAL 

 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The Committee is responsible for appointing the bodies referred to in this 

report. 

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. Not applicable. 

6. Background 
 
A. Bodies which report to the Corporate Policy Committee 

 
1. Constitution Working Group  

 
The Constitution Working Group has been set up to review the Constitution 
and make recommendations to the Corporate Policy Committee and Council. 
The terms of reference are set out in the Appendix for information. 
 
The Constitution provides for the appointment of a Working Group of no more 
than 8 members.  
 
Last year, the Committee resolved that the Working Group should comprise 6 
members with the following composition: 2 Conservative: 2 Labour: 2 
Independent Group. 
 
The membership of the Working Group last year comprised Councillors  
M Asquith, J Bratherton, L Crane, A Martin, J Nicholas and M Warren. 
 
Recommendation: That a Constitution Working Group of up to 8 members be 
appointed. 

 
2. Community Governance Review Sub-Committee  

 
The Constitution provides for the appointment of a Community Governance 
Review Sub-Committee to carry out a Borough-wide review of the 
governance arrangements of all of the Borough’s town and parish councils, 
and make appropriate recommendations  to the Corporate Policy Committee. 
The terms of reference are set out in the Appendix for information.  
 
Council at its meeting on 27th April 2022 approved the recommendations of 
the Community Governance Review and resolved by order to give effect to 
the recommendations. There may be a need for matters arising from the 
Review to be considered by the Sub-Committee, and this would be the next 
phase of the Sub-Committee’s work. 
 
The Community Governance Review Sub-Committee comprises 7 members 
on a politically proportionate basis. The former Constitution Committee 
appointed a Community Governance Review Sub-Committee of 7 members 
on a politically proportionate basis but included, in addition, one member 

Page 56



 

OFFICIAL 

each from the Liberal Democrat and Real Independent Groups on a non-
voting basis, resulting in a membership of 9: 3 Conservative: 2 Labour: 2 
Independent: 1 Liberal Democrat: 1 Real Independent. At its meeting last 
year, the Corporate Policy Committee endorsed the continuation of that 
approach. 
 
The membership of the Sub-Committee last year comprised Councillors  
M Asquith, J Bratherton, C Browne, L Crane, S Edgar, A Martin and A Stott. 
Councillors B Murphy and P Williams were associate non-voting members. 
 
Recommendation: That the Community Governance Review Sub-Committee 
be re-appointed on the same basis as before.  
 

3. Staffing Appeals Sub-Committee 
  

This Sub-Committee deals with various staffing-related appeals, such as 
appeals against dismissal and grievances. The terms of reference are set out 
in the Appendix for information. 
 
Under the constitution, the membership of this Sub-Committee comprises 3 
members appointed on an ad hoc basis, drawn from a pool of 10. Whilst the 
Sub-Committee itself does not need to be proportionate, the pool of 10 has 
previously been selected on a politically proportionate basis (4 Conservative: 
3 Labour: 2 Independent: 1 Liberal Democrat).  
 
Recommendation: That this approach be continued.  
 

4. General Appeals Sub-Committee 
 

This Sub-Committee deals with a range of appeals, such as school transport 
appeals. The terms of reference are set out in the Appendix for information. 
 
Under the constitution, the membership of this Sub-Committee comprises 5 
members appointed on an ad hoc basis, drawn from a pool of 10. Whilst the 
Sub-Committee itself does not need to be proportionate, the pool of 10 has 
previously been selected on a politically proportionate basis (4 Conservative: 
3 Labour: 2 Independent: 1 Liberal Democrat).  
 
Recommendation: That this approach be continued.  
 

5. Shared Services Joint Committee 
 
The Shared Services Committee is a joint committee of Cheshire East Council 
and Cheshire West and Chester Council. It oversees the management of 
those services which are provided on a Cheshire-wide basis to ensure 
effective delivery of such services and to provide strategic direction. The 
terms of reference are set out in the Appendix for information. 
 
 

Page 57



 

OFFICIAL 

Although this is a joint committee of two councils rather than a sub-committee 
of the Corporate Policy Committee, it does report to the Corporate Policy 
Committee and it falls to this Committee to appoint the nominees from 
Cheshire East. Each council appoints three of its elected members as its 
nominated members of the Joint Committee. 
 
Last year, the Committee approved a Cheshire East membership comprising 
1 Conservative: 1 Labour: 1 Independent. It also agreed that Councillor A Stott 
or Councillor A Moran be named as a reserve member for the Independent 
Group. 
 
The Council’s current representatives on the Joint Committee are Councillors 
J P Findlow, J Rhodes and A Stott, with Councillor A Moran in reserve. 
 
Recommendation: That the Committee appoint three members to the Shared 
Services Joint Committee. 

 
B. Other Bodies to which the Corporate Policy Committee is required to 

make appointments 
 

1. Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board is a joint board to which this Council 
appoints three councillors as voting members. The terms of reference are set 
out in the Appendix for information. 
 
The agreed transitional provisions provided that the lead service committee in 
respect of this Board would be the Adults and Health Committee; and the three 
Council nominees to the Board would be formally nominated by the Adults and 
Health Committee, the Corporate Policy Committee, and the Children and 
Families Committee. There are no specific criteria which apply to the 
appointments. 
 
Last year, this Committee appointed Councillor S Corcoran as one of the 
Council’s three voting members on the Board. Councillor J Clowes was 
appointed as an associate non-voting member by the Board itself. 
 
Recommendation: That the Committee appoint one voting member to the 
Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

2. Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board 
 

The Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board is a joint board of Cheshire 
East Council and Cheshire West and Chester Council. It is responsible for 
providing strategic guidance, making strategic decisions and reviewing 
performance in relation
[...]
11.8.1 The delivery of the Council’s Action Plan for Apprenticeships includes work 
to increase the number of apprenticeships available across the Council for 
our cared for children. 

11.9 Public Health 

11.9.1 There are no public health implications. 

11.10 Climate Change 

11.10.1 The delivery of the priorities within the Workforce Strategy that are focussed 
on new ways of working and the delivery of the agile working policy will 
contribute towards our workforce becoming more carbon neutral, through 
reduced commuting into work and commuting in between buildings to attend 
meetings in person. 

Access to Information 
 

Contact Officer: Sara Barker, Head of HR 
Sara.barker@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
01270 686328 

Appendices: Appendix One - Pulse Survey Infographic  

Background Papers: None 

 

Page 78



 

OFFICIAL 

Appendix One – Pulse Survey April 2022 Infographics 

 

 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

Corporate Policy Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
9th June 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Health and Safety Update – 2021/22   

 
Report of: 

 
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
CP/4/22-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All 

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to ensure Members of the Corporate Policy 

Committee are briefed on the health, safety and wellbeing of the organisation 

and understand how the Council’s responsibilities as an employer and to 

members of the public are met. The Corporate Health and Safety Forum, 

which consists of representatives from management and the Trade Unions, 

meets on a quarterly basis and provides both an overview and a route for 

escalation. 

 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. This report and the Appendix provide a summary of data regarding accident 

and information data for the Council and maintained schools for Quarter 4 

2021/22 in total and comparative data for the same periods in the last two 

years. 

 


[...]
BC Yes 

An open and 
enabling 

organisation 
No 

TBC  
Integrated Care 
System Updates 

TBC 
Executive Director 
Adults, Health and 

Integration 

TBC 
 

 
TBC TBC 

A council 
which 

empowers 
and cares 

about people 

TBC 

TBC  
Great British Rail 

Headquarters 
TBC 

Executive Director 
Place 

TBC 
 

 
TBC TBC 

An open and 
enabling 

organisation 
TBC 

TBC  Levelling Up/Devolution TBC 
Executive Director 

Place 

TBC 
 

 
TBC TBC 

An open and 
enabling 

organisation 
TBC 

TBC  ASDV TBC 
Executive Director 

Place 

TBC 
 

 
TBC TBC 

An open and 
enabling 

organisation 
TBC 

TBC  Locality Working 

To consider an approach to 
improving the quality of life 
within the community and the 
way services are provided. The 
report will incorporate ways of 
working with parish and town 
councils and local Members’ 
say in local decision. 

Executive Director 
Adults, Health and 

Integration 

TBC 
 

 
TBC TBC 

A council 
which 

empowers 
and cares 

about people 

TBC 

P
age 103



Reference 
Committee 

Date 
Report title Purpose of Report 

Report 
Author /Senior 

Officer 

Consultation and 
Engagement Process 

and Timeline 

Equality Impact 
Assessment 
Required and 

Published 
(Y/N) 

Part of Budget 
and Policy 
Framework 

(Y/N) 

Corporate 
Plan Priority 

Exempt Item 
and Paragraph 

Number 

TBC  
Parental leave for 

councillors 

Following on from the decision 
of Council in July 2019, to 
recommend to Council a policy 
for parental/carers leave for 
councillors. 

Director of 
Governance and 

Compliance 
(Monitoring Officer) 

TBC 
 

 
Yes TBC 

A council 
which 

empowers 
and cares 

about people 

No 

P
age 104



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the General Appeals Sub Committee 
held on Tuesday, 3rd May, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Edgar (Chair) 
Councillor L Anderson 
Councillor D Murphy 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Ni
[...]
 offer assisted school transport. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard the appeal based on the written and oral 
evidence of the Presenting Officer, who detailed the local authority’s case, 
and the written and oral evidence of the appellant and the appellants 
supporter.  Members of the Sub-Committee asked questions by way of 
clarification. 
 
The Presenting Officer, the appellant and the appellants supporter 
withdrew from the meeting, following which the Sub-Committee reached its 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the appeal be upheld. 
 
 

Page 106



 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.23 am 

 
Councillor S Edgar (Chair) 

 
 
 
 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Covid-19 Update
	6 Corporate Services Budgets 2022/23
	Aligning the MTFS - app A
	Aligning the MTFS - app B
	Aligning the MTFS - app C

	7 Appointments to Sub-Committees, Working Groups, Joint Committees and Boards
	Appointments to Sub-Committees - appendix

	8 Workforce Strategy 2021-2025 - Progress Review
	Workforce Strategy Update - appendix

	9 Health and Safety Update - 2021/22
	Health and Safety Update - appendix

	10 Work Programme
	11 Minutes of Sub-Committees



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee 
held on Thursday, 9th June, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
Councillor A Stott (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors C Browne, J Clowes, J P Findlow, K Flavell, S Gardiner, 
N Mannion, A Martin, J Rhodes, J Buckley (for Cllr Williams), S Pochin (for Cllr 
Warren) and J Saunders (for Cllr Parkinson) 
 
Other Members present 
Councillor P Redstone 
 
Officers in attendance 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Chief Executive 
Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services  
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 
Sara Barker, Head of HR 
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit and Risk 
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  

 
Apologies 
Councillors K Parkinson, M Warren and P Williams 
 
The Chair announced that Councillor Phil Williams had been appointed to the 
Committee in place of Councillor Rod Fletcher who had been appointed 
Deputy Mayor at the Annual Council meeting. 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th April 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 



4 COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered an update report on recent Covid 
developments, including the Government’s ‘Living with COVID-19’ 
approach. 
 
In response to questions by members, officers advised as follows: 

 There had been full transparency on Delta returns to Government. It 
was not certain at this stage whether there would be any legacy 
costs for the Council arising from the pandemic; officers would 
continue to liaise with the Government to assess the impact. 

 The Council had carried forward some business grant funding into 
the current financial year. 

 The level of fraud in relation to the total amount of financial 
assistance provided on behalf of the Government, through the 
Council during the pandemic had been remarkably low; any steps 
taken to address fraud would need to be proportionate so as to 
ensure value for money.  

 There was a live campaign to encourage take-up from people 
willing to help with fostering and adoption. 

 With regard to the backlog of planning applications, the outcome of 
the deep dive review would be reported to the next meeting of the 
Environment and Communities Committee. 

 With regard to equality implications it was confirmed that staff had 
been encouraged to undertake individual risk assessments with 
their line managers. Additional information was provided for BAME 
staff Members asked if other ethnic groups and those with other 
protected characteristics had been included among those 
communities targeted for access to vaccines. Officers undertook to 
provide a written response. 

 It was confirmed that statutory discretion for the Household Support 
Fund had to be exercised in a defensible manner.  

 With regard to asset rationalisation arising from changing work 
practices, officers advised that work was being undertaken to 
determine future asset requirements, following which a report would 
be submitted to the Economy and Growth Committee. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the ongoing implications of Covid-19 and Cheshire East Council’s 
response be noted. 
 

5 CORPORATE SERVICES BUDGETS 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered a report on the allocation of the approved 
budgets for 2022/23 to the Corporate Policy Committee. 
  
The Finance Sub-Committee at its meeting on 2nd March 2022 had 
approved the allocation of the approved capital and revenue budgets, 



related policy proposals and earmarked reserves to each of the service 
committees. 
 
Councillor P Redstone spoke as a visiting member in relation to the B4B 
Programme and raised issues relating to complaints in some schools 
about payroll and pensions. Officers were aware of the issues which were 
being addressed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee 
 
1. notes the decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the 

approved capital and revenue budgets, related policy proposals and 
earmarked reserves to the Corporate Policy Committee, as set out in 
Appendix A to the report; 
 

2. notes the supplementary estimates already approved as set out in 
Appendix B, Tables A, B and C; 

 
3. approves the supplementary revenue estimates set out in Appendix B, 

Table D; 
 

4. recommends to Council to approve the supplementary revenue 
estimates set out in Appendix B, Table E; 

 
5. approves the supplementary capital revenue estimates set out in 

Appendix B, Table F; 
 

6. approves the capital budget virement set out in Appendix B, Table G; 
and 

 
7. notes the financial reporting timetable as set out in Appendix C. 
 

6 APPOINTMENTS TO SUB-COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS, JOINT 
COMMITTEES AND BOARDS  
 
The Committee considered a report on the appointment of members to 
sub-committees, working groups, joint committees and boards for the 
2022-23 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That appointments be made to the following bodies on the basis indicated, 
and where appropriate, nominations be submitted to the Head of 
Democratic Services and Governance: 
 
 
 
 



Constitution Working Group  
 

The Working Group to comprise 6 members with the following 
composition: 2 Conservative: 2 Labour: 2 Independent Group. 
 
Community Governance Review Sub-Committee  

 
The Sub-Committee to comprise 7 voting members with the following 
composition: 3 Conservative: 2 Labour: 2 Independent Group. In addition, 
1 member of the Liberal Democrat Group and 1 member of the Real 
Independent Group be invited to attend and participate in meetings of the 
Sub-Committee in a non-voting capacity. 

 
Staffing Appeals Sub-Committee 
 
3 members be appointed on an ad hoc basis, drawn from a pool of 10 
selected on a politically proportionate basis (4 Conservative: 3 Labour: 2 
Independent Group: 1 Liberal Democrat). 
 
General Appeals Sub-Committee 
 
5 members be appointed on an ad hoc basis, drawn from a pool of 10 
selected on a politically proportionate basis (4 Conservative: 3 Labour: 2 
Independent Group: 1 Liberal Democrat). 
 
Shared Services Joint Committee 

 
The Cheshire East Council membership on the Joint Committee comprise  
1 Conservative: 1 Labour: 1 Independent Group, the members being: 

  
Councillor J P Findlow 
Councillor J Rhodes 
Councillor A Stott 
 

With Councillor A Moran as the Independent Group reserve. 
 
Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Councillor S Corcoran be re-appointed as one of the Council’s three voting 
members on the Board. 
 
Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board 
 
Councillor N Mannion be re-appointed as one of the Council’s three 
members on the Board. 
 

7 WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2021-2025 - PROGRESS REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered a report on progress against the delivery of the 
Council’s Workforce Strategy 2021-2025 up to March 2022.  



 
In response to members’ questions, officers commented as follows: 

 Apprentices were able to choose from a range of colleges and 
training establishments at which to undertake their training and 
development. 

 The Council’s apprenticeships policies provided apprenticeships for 
individuals within the Council’s existing workforce as well as new 
recruits. 

 There were various mechanisms in place for consulting and 
engaging with staff, including those who were not members of trade 
unions. 

 Targets for apprenticeships were set nationally and Cheshire East 
Council compared favourably with neighbouring authorities. 

 
It was agreed that the next Workforce Strategy update should focus 
particularly on apprenticeships. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee 
 
1. notes progress in delivering the Workforce Strategy; and 

 
2. agrees to receive further updates every six months to monitor 

progress. 
 

8 HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE - 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a summary report of accident and information 
data for the Council and maintained schools for Quarter 4 2021/22 in total, 
and comparative data for the same periods in the last two years. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

9 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered its work programme for 2022/23. 
 
A report was requested for the July meeting in relation to the B4B HR and 
payroll system with particular reference to salary payments and pension 
contributions for schools. Members of the Shared Services Joint 
Committee were asked to raise the matter at the Committee’s forthcoming 
meeting on 17th June 2022. It was also noted that a Member lessons 
learned review in relation to B4B was due take place in July/August, the 
outcomes from which would be reported to the Corporate Policy 
Committee on 6th October 2022. 
 



In view of the workload for future meetings, and to assist those members 
in full time employment, members asked for the remaining meetings in the 
current year to start at 10.00 am.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
1. the work programme for 2022/23 be noted, subject to the request for 

an additional item in July in relation to B4B; and 
 

2. all future scheduled meetings of the Corporate Policy Committee start 
at 10.00 am. 

 
10 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the General Appeals Sub-Committee 
on 3rd May 2022 be received. 
 

11 REPORTING OF URGENT DECISIONS  
 
There were no urgent decisions to report. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.14 pm 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


